
 

 
 

 
Oaklands Road  
Haywards Heath  
West Sussex  
RH16 1SS 

 
Switchboard:  01444 458166 

 
DX 300320 Haywards Heath 1 

www.midsussex.gov.uk 

 

 

 

Working together for a better Mid Sussex 

 
 

24 February 2020 
 
 
Dear Councillor, 
 
A meeting of AUDIT COMMITTEE will be held in the COUNCIL CHAMBER at these offices on 

TUESDAY, 3RD MARCH, 2020 at 7.00 pm when your attendance is requested. 

 
Yours sincerely, 

KATHRYN HALL 

Chief Executive 

 

A G E N D A 
 

  Pages 
 

1.   To receive apologies for absence. 
 

 

2.   To receive Declarations of Interest from Members in respect of any 
matter on the Agenda. 
 

 

3.   To confirm the Minutes of the previous meeting held on 12 November 
2019. 
 

3 - 6 

4.   To consider any items that the Chairman agrees to take as urgent 
business. 
 

 

5.   Internal Audit - Monitoring Report 21st February 2020. 
 

7 - 12 

6.   Three Year Internal Audit Plan. 
 

13 - 20 

7.   Treasury Management Counterparty Comparison. 
 

21 - 30 

8.   Treasury Management Strategy Statement and Annual Investment 
Strategy 2020/21 to 2022/23. 
 

31 - 66 

9.   External Audit Plan. 
 

67 - 106 

10.   External Audit: Housing Benefit Assurance Report. 
 

107 - 122 



 
 

11.   Questions pursuant to Council Procedure Rule 10.2 due notice of 
which has been given. 
 

 

 
 
 
To: Members of Audit Committee: Councillors M Pulfer (Chair), R Cromie (Vice-Chair), 

A Boutrup, P Budgen, M Cornish, S Hicks and L Stockwell 
 

 
 

Audit Committee - 3 March 2020



 
 

 
 

Minutes of a meeting of Audit Committee 
held on Tuesday, 12th November, 2019 

from 7.00 pm - 7.29 pm 
 
 

Present: M Pulfer (Chair) 
R Cromie (Vice-Chair) 

 
 

P Budgen 
M Cornish 
 

S Hicks 
L Stockwell 
 

 
 

 
Absent: Councillors A Boutrup 
 
 

1. TO RECEIVE APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE.  
 
Apologies were received from Councillor Boutrup. 
 

2. TO RECEIVE DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST FROM MEMBERS IN RESPECT OF 
ANY MATTER ON THE AGENDA.  
 
None. 
 

3. TO CONFIRM THE MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING HELD ON 10 
SEPTEMBER 2019.  
 
Peter Stuart, Head of Corporate Resources advised the Chairman that he now had a 
copy of the letter from Ernst & Young which contained the questions Committee 
Members had requested at the previous meeting.  The Minutes of the meeting of the 
Committee held on 10 September 2019 were agreed as a correct record and signed 
by the Chairman. 
 

4. TO CONSIDER ANY ITEMS THAT THE CHAIRMAN AGREES TO TAKE AS 
URGENT BUSINESS.  
 
None. 
 

5. REVIEW OF TREASURY MANAGEMENT STRATEGY ACTIVITY 1 APRIL - 30 
SEPTEMBER 2019.  
 
Peter Stuart, Head of Corporate Resources introduced the report to update the 
Committee on Treasury Management Activity for the half year to 30 September 2019.  
He noted that all transactions were in order and the performance of the service has 
met the requirement of the Service Level Agreement with our shared service 
provider.  He highlighted that for one day the account balance had been higher than 
usual as funds had arrived too late to place money in the market.  
 
The Chairman suggested a review of the credit worthiness of building societies. The 
Head of Corporate Resources reminded the Audit Committee that they have been 
content to lend funds to building societies with assets of at least £1billion.  He 
advised that this practise is not the same with all local authorities.  If societies are not 

Audit Committee - 3 March 2020 3

Agenda Item 3



 
 

 
 

credit rated some authorities will not lend to them and this reduces their ability to lend 
on the market.  In response to a Member question the officer advised that the Council 
is careful in the selection of societies, and they will have minimum capital and 
mortgages assets of at least £1 billion.  He suggested that the Committee could have 
more knowledge of the structure of building societies so they could see that the use 
of them was a prudent way forward for the Council’s finances.  He advised the 
Chairman that in conjunction with the shared service centre at Adur-Worthing, an 
appraisal of building societies will be undertaken to reassure the Committee.  He 
noted that it will not be a lengthy piece of work.  The Chairman thanked the Head of 
Resources and asked for the loan to capital ratios to be included. 
 
A Member queried the profiling of capital risks and asked whether the Committee 
should be looking forward for a period longer than 6 months for financial protection. 
 
The officer advised that this information will be provided in the report which is 
scheduled for the meeting in March 2020, and the report will look forward including 
the following year.  He reminded the Members that the report presently before 
Members looks back and confirms that all activities have been completed as 
planned. 
 
Several Members asked for more information on the investment of £20 million and 
asked about the effects and implications on next year’s budget.  The Chairman also 
asked whether receipts are built into next year’s budget. 
 
The officer reminded the Committee that it is difficult to accurately predict when 
receipts will be received.    He confirmed that the Council do not spend money before 
the funds are actually received.  Tom Clark, Head of Regulatory Services confirmed 
that a development site had been advertised for sale.  The Head of Corporate 
Resources advised that the £20 million received will be from the sale of Hurst Farm, 
Haywards Heath.  The Committee were advised that the sale of the land was on a 
deferred income basis and income will be received over the next two years.  He 
noted that the Council had anticipated the funds to be received in one lump sum but 
developers prefer to pay over a longer time frame. 
 
As there were no further questions the Chairman took Members to the 
recommendation in the report which was unanimously approved. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
The Committee agreed to recommend to Council: 

 
(i) that no new borrowing has been necessary in the 6 months to 30th September 

2019 and the outstanding borrowing has reduced from £16.112m at 31 March 
2019 to £10.185m. 
 

(ii)   the increase in investments from £25.21m at 31 March 2019 to £31.88m at 30 
September 2019 (both figures exclude the £6m investment in the CCLA Local 
Authorities’ Property Fund). 

 

6. INTERNAL AUDIT - MONITORING REPORT 31 OCTOBER 2019.  
 
Gillian Edwards, Audit and Risk Manager introduced the report to update the 
Committee on the progress of the 2019/20 Internal Audit Plan and to advice on 
progress made in implementing previously agreed recommendations.  She noted that 
audits had been completed for Procurement Short Review, HR and Commercial 

Audit Committee - 3 March 2020 4



 
 

 
 

Properties.  There were two high priority findings for this period.  One relating to the 
HR audit and the very prescriptive process of pre-employment checks, where the 
document copies had not been signed and dated in the correct format.  This has 
been discussed with the Business Unit Leader and the guidance will be followed; a 
follow up report will be received by the Committee in March 2020. 
 
The Senior Auditor noted that the Procurement short review had highlighted that 
whilst all relevant contracts had been placed on the Contract Register, the e-form on 
the intranet had not been routinely completed for all purchase orders over £5,000. 
The Business Unit Leaders would remind staff of the need to comply with the 
Transparency Code 2015.  She noted that a follow up report will be received by the 
Committee in March 2020. 
 
The Committee were advised that during the audit for Commercial properties it was 
noted that the procedure notes were out of date and copies of tenant’s insurance 
documents had not been received for some properties.  She confirmed that all 
tenanted properties were insured.  
 
The Senior Auditor noted that the updating of procedure notes for Housing Benefits 
to reflect the new structure and processes was still ongoing and should be completed 
by 31 March 2020.   She advised that she had received assurances from the 
Business Unit Leader for Revenues and Benefits that the appropriate Academy 
access rights for all Housing Benefit staff have been reviewed.  This will be confirmed 
in the forthcoming Housing Benefit audit in December 2019.  She highlighted the 
audits that are currently planned or are in progress, and the team are on target to be 
substantially completed by 31 March 2020. 
 
Following a Member’s question the Senior Auditor confirmed that HR has to keep 
annotated copies of paper documents as part of the pre-employment checks.  The 
Member suggested that these could be scanned and uploaded to the HR system.   
 
In response to a Member’s regarding the Contracts Register, the Head of Corporate 
Resources advised that enquiries would be made to investigate whether the register 
could be updated automatically when purchase orders are raised in excess of 
£5,000.  He agreed to check if this is possible. 
 
A Member asked how frequently Business Unit Leaders review their procedures as 
some issues seemed to appear fairly frequently in audits. 
 
The Senior Auditor advised that the issue arose when the CenSus partnership was 
disaggregated and new procedures were necessary.  She noted that Business Unit 
Leaders are reminded quarterly of their commitment to implement any 
recommendations from audits and they are currently working on them.  She advised 
they had many issues to deal with redesignating roles and responsibilities and 
training new staff. 
 
The Chairman asked for historical information on the CenSus Partnership.   
 
The Head of Corporate Resources confirmed it had been a partnership to provide a 
joint revenue and benefit service between Adur, Horsham and Mid Sussex Districts 
Councils.    
The partnership had been disaggregated after Adur District Council left in April 2018 
and Horsham left in September 2018.  He noted that Mid Sussex is now a stand-
alone local authority providing a revenue and benefits service.   The Council had to 
train many new recruits after staff left the joint partnership, and new local procedures 

Audit Committee - 3 March 2020 5



 
 

 
 

had to be written.  He reminded the Chairman that Business Unit Leaders can be 
invited to attend Committee meetings. 
 
As there were no further questions the Chairman took Members to the 
recommendation in the report which was unanimously approved. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
The Committee received and noted the report. 
 

7. COMMITTEE WORK PROGRAMME.  
 
Tom Clark, Head of Regulatory Services introduced the work programme and 
Members were asked to note the programme as set out at paragraph 5 of the report. 
He highlighted the Internal Audit Monitoring Report for the meeting in March 2020 
and confirmed the Audit Planning Report will cover both internal and external audits.    
 
A Member asked for a review on the range of risks at the next meeting. 
 
The Head of Corporate Resources reminded the Committee that strategic risks are 
dealt with by the Cabinet and are scrutinised by the appropriate committee.  He 
noted that the Audit Committee does not have a remit across the whole Council and 
the Treasury Management Strategy before the Committee in March will detail 
financial risks to the Council.  He noted the addition in the Work Programme of the 
Building Society Appraisal Report.  
 
RESOLVED 
  
That the Committee Work Programme for 2019/20 be noted accordingly.  
 

8. QUESTIONS PURSUANT TO COUNCIL PROCEDURE RULE 10.2 DUE NOTICE 
OF WHICH HAS BEEN GIVEN.  
 
None. 
 

 
 
 

The meeting finished at 7.29 pm 
 

Chairman 
 

Audit Committee - 3 March 2020 6



 

  INTERNAL AUDIT – MONITORING REPORT 21st FEBRUARY 2020 

 

Purpose of Report 

1. The purpose of this report is twofold; to update the Committee on the progress of the 
2019/2020 and 2021/2022 Internal Audit Plans and to report on the progress made in 
implementing previou
[...]
ffect. 

 
 

Council Tax Audit 2019/2020 
 
During this review we identified two high priority findings as follows: 
 
Identify Credit Balances and Agree Policy for Action to Clear 
Credit balances can arise on Council Tax accounts for a number of reasons, for 
example because a property has been re-banded by the Valuation Office or a Council 
Tax payer overpays on their account. 
 
We reviewed credit balances as at 11th November 2019, which totalled £1,669,641 and 
resided in 7,807 accounts.  Some of these balances date back to 1993, where 
householders have left the area or are deceased, making clearance prolonged and 
difficult. 
 
Two actions have been agreed by management to clear these balances being: 
 

 Confirm the value of credit balances on all Council Tax accounts; 
 

 Agree a process to deal with these balances, in particular, those that have 
arisen from a Valuation Office re-banding. 

 
The implementation date for these actions is 31st May 2020 and we will report the 
outcome of this work at the next meeting of this Committee. 

 
 

6. Follow Up Audits: 

 We have undertaken these follow ups since the last Audit Committee. 

 
Housing Benefits – 31st January 2019 
High Priority findings – 1 –previously implemented 
Medium priority findings – 3 with 1 previously implemented 
 
The two outstanding medium priority findings that we identified related to the following: 
 

 Procedure notes for the Housing Benefits section had not been updated to reflect 
the new structure and processes that are now in place – agreed implementation 
date – ongoing.  Whilst a date for completion had not been set, this is an ongoing 
piece of work.  The update as at 20th August 2019 was that the Housing Benefits 
section have mapped the processes but the procedures for the Housing Benefit 
section are still work in progress. The Housing Benefits section hoped to complete 
this work by 31st March 2020. 
 
Status of agreed action – Implemented 

  

Audit Committee - 3 Marc
[...]
ficant 
drop in their performance during  
the crisis.

More stable  
asset growth

20

30

25

-5

0

5

10

15

201420132012201120102009200820072006200520042003200220012000

A
ss

et
 g

ro
w

th
 [%

]

Source for data in charts: Bankscope; SNL Financial, Building 
Societies Association (BSA) and author’s calculations.

View the full research at www.cassknowledge.com

Building societies

Banks

Design www.playnedesign.co.uk

8 An analysis of the relative performance of UK banks and building societies – September 2015

A
udit C

om
m

ittee - 3 M
arch 2020

28



www.bsa.org.uk

York House
23 Kingsway
London WC2B 6UJ 

020 7520 5900
@BSABuildingSocs

Audit Committee - 3 March 2020 29



This page is intentionally left blank



TREASURY MANAGEMENT STRATEGY STATEMENT AND ANNUAL INVESTMENT 
STRATEGY 2020/21 TO 2022/23 
 

Purpose of Report 

1. This report sets out the Council’s investment and borrowing strategy for the 
forthcoming three years and reports the counterparty list with which investments may 
be made.  It also sets out the Prudential Limits that provide the parameters for 
approved future lending and borrowing, including the incidental cost of so doing. 

Summary 

2. The purchase of the Orchard Shopping Centre head lease in November 2016 
necessitated borrowing of £22m from other Local Authorities.  £15m has already been 
repaid, using the cash flow generated by matured fixed term deposits.   £2m will be 
repaid in November 2020 and the final £5m in November 2021. 

3. Lending is restricted to the same counterparties and within the same limits as in the 
previous strategy approved in March 2019 except for the following amendments:  

4. Halifax and HBOS have been removed as they are no longer on the suggested credit 
list supplied by Link Asset Services. 

5. The limit for investment in the Local Authorities’ Property Fund has been amended 
from “the higher of £4m or 25% of funds” to “the higher of £6m or 25% of funds” to 
accommodate the current investment of £6m.  Investments in property funds are less 
liquid than cash investments and it would not be appropriate to withdraw funds in 
order to meet the 25% limit if, for example, liquid investments were used for a 
significant property purchase, resulting in a breach of the 25% limit. 

6. The Council will give consideration to the use of “green” and “ethical” investments 
where appropriate. 

Recommendations  

7. The Committee is recommended to propose that Council agree: 

(i) the proposed Treasury Management Strategy Statement (TMSS) for 
2020/21 and the following two years,  

(ii) the Annual Investment Strategy (AIS) and the Minimum Revenue 
Provision Statement (MRP) as contained in Sections 4 and 2.3 
respectively of the report; 

(iii) the Prudential Indicators contained within this report.  
 

REPORT OF: Head of Corporate Resources 
Contact Officer: Peter Stuart 

Email: peter.stuart@midsussex.gov.uk Tel: 01444 477315 
Wards Affected: All 
Key Decision: No 
Report to: Audit Committee, 3 March 2020 
  

Audit Committee - 3 March 2020 31

Agenda Item 8

mailto:peter.stuart@midsussex.gov.uk


Background 

8. The Council applies and upholds the Chartered Institute of Public Finance and 
Accountancy’s Code of Practice for Treasury Management in Public Services (the 
“CIPFA TM Code”). CIPFA has defined Treasury Management as: 

 “the management of the organisation’s borrowing, investments and cash flows, its 
banking, money market and capital market transactions; the effective control of the 
risks associated with those activities; and the pursuit of optimum performance 
consistent with those risks.” 

9. The Code requires local authorities to produce an annual Treasury Management 
Strategy Statement (TMSS), which documents the Council’s approach to capital 
financing and investments for the forthcoming financial year (2020/21) and the 
following two years. This report fulfils that requirement. 

10. In producing the TMSS, The Local Government Act 2003 (the A
[...]
g   11.559  17.460      9.360  4.260     (1.676) 

 
30. The Council’s debt comprises one loan from the Public Works Loan Board (PWLB), which 

matures on 1 March 2023 and 2 loans with other local authorities, totalling £7m, which 
mature in November 2020 (£2m) and November 2021 (£5m), which were arranged to fund 
the purchase of the Orchard Shopping Centre head lease.  The local authority loans are at 
rates lower than those that were available from the PWLB, ranging from 1.0% to 1.1% 
(average rate), and they will be repaid using capital  receipts and maturing investments. The 
“other long term liability” is in respect of capital assets acquired by finance leases. 

Audit Committee - 3 March 2020 39



 

31. Within the range of Prudential Indicators there are a number of key indicators to ensure that 
the Council operates its activities within well-defined limits.  One of these is that the Council 
needs to ensure that its gross debt does not, except in the short term, exceed the total of the 
CFR in the preceding year plus the estimates of any additional CFR for 2020/21 and the 
following two financial years.  This allows some flexibility for limited early borrowing for future 
years, but ensures that borrowing is not undertaken for revenue or speculative purposes.  

32. The Head of Corporate Resources reports that the Council complied with this Prudential 
Indicator in the current year.  The respective timings of capital receipts and repayment of 
debt result in a projected over borrowing position in 2022/23.  However this is due to the 
Council’s ability to fund its capital expenditure from grants and other resources and is not an 
indication of imprudent borrowing.  In addition, both the CFR and the outstanding debt are 
small relative to the size of the Council’s budget.  This view takes into account current 
commitments, existing plans, and the proposals in this report.  

Treasury Indicators: limits to borrowing activity 

33. The operational boundary - T
[...]
.

By considering these inputs, our audit is focused on the areas that matter and our feedback is more likely to be relevant to the Council. 

Taking the above into account, and as articulated in this audit plan, our professional responsibilities require us to independently assess the risks associated with 
providing an audit opinion and undertake appropriate procedures in response to that. Our Terms of Appointment with PSAA allow them to vary the fee dependent on 
“the auditors assessment of risk and the work needed to meet their professional responsibilities”.  PSAA are aware that the setting of scale fees has not kept pace with 
the changing requirements of external audit with increased focus on, for example, the valuations of land and buildings, the auditing of groups, the valuation of pension 
obligations, the introduction of new accounting standards such as IFRS 9 and 16 in recent years as well as the expansion of factors impacting the value for money 
conclusion. Therefore to the extent any of these are relevant in the context of MSDC audit, we will discuss these with management as to the impact on the scale fee.

Audit team changes

Jack Dunkley, Manager
• Jack is a Manager within the UK&I Assurance practice, with over five years experience of LG audits.  He 

will be the key contact for your Finance Team.
• He is a member of The Institute of Chartered Accountants in England and Wales (ICAEW).

A
udit C

om
m

ittee - 3 M
arch 2020

75



8

Audit risks02 01

A
udit C

om
m

ittee - 3 M
arch 2020

76



9

Audit risks

Our response to significant risks 

What will we do?

We will:

• meet with officers to discuss and understand the process for 
implementing the new financial management system.

• review the actions taken by the Council to ensure the complete and 
accurate migration of financial data to the new general ledger. This will 
include reviewing the effectiveness of reconciliation processes. We will 
undertake our own testing on the completeness and
[...]
rial at the end of the audit may differ from our initial determination. At this stage, however, it is not feasible to anticipate all of the 
circumstances that may ultimately influence our judgement about materiality. At the end of the audit we will form our final opinion by reference to all matters that could 
be significant to users of the accounts, including the total effect of the audit misstatements we identify, and our evaluation of materiality at that date.

A
udit C

om
m

ittee - 3 M
arch 2020

105



T
his page is intentionally left blank



EXTERNAL AUDIT: HOUSING BENEFIT ASSURANCE REPORT 
 

REPORT OF: Head of Corporate Resources 
Contact Officer: Peter Stuart, Head of Corporate Resources 
 Email: Peter.Stuart@midsussex.gov.uk Tel: 01444 477315 
Wards Affected: All 
Key Decision No 

 
 
1. Purpose of Report 
 
 To inform the Committee of the External Auditor’s Housing Benefit Assurance Report 

for 2018/19. 
 
2. Recommendations  
 
 The Audit Committee is recommended to note the report. 
 
 
 
4 Background 
 
4.1 Annex 1 contains the report that sets out the findings from work to certify the Housing 

Benefit Subsidy claim.  In essence, while the audit identified some minor quality issues 
with the underlying claims, which resulted in an amended claim, this was a relatively 
minor issue when compared to some previous years. 

 
4.2 The report is fairly detailed so the Business Unit Leader for Revenues and Benefits will 

be attending the meeting to offer some explanation from the ‘client’ side. 
 
4.3 The Audit Director will be able to expand upon the audit regime followed, which is 

largely, if not wholly, set out by the Department of Work and Pensions. 
 
5 Financial implications 
 
5.1 There are no financial implications arising from this report.  . 

 
6 Equalities implications 

 
6.1 The report raises no implications of this nature. 

 
 

7 Risk analysis 
 
7.1 No material risks arise from this report 

 
 
   
  
Background Papers 
None 
 

Au
[...]
com.

© 2020 EYGM Limited.
All Rights Reserved.

ED None

This material has been prepared for general informational purposes only and is not 
intended to be relied upon as accounting, tax, or other professional advice. Please refer 
to your advisors for specific advice.

ey.com

A
udit C

om
m

ittee - 3 M
arch 2020

121



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 To confirm the Minutes of the previous meeting held on 12 November 2019.
	5 Internal Audit - Monitoring Report 21st February 2020.
	6 Three Year Internal Audit Plan.
	7 Treasury Management Counterparty Comparison.
	Annex 1 - Analysis of Relative Performance of UK Banks and Building Societies.

	8 Treasury Management Strategy Statement and Annual Investment Strategy 2020/21 to 2022/23.
	9 External Audit Plan.
	Annex 1 - Audit Planning Report

	10 External Audit: Housing Benefit Assurance Report.
	Annex 1 - Housing Benefit Assurance Report.




Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 
 

Minutes of a meeting of Audit Committee 
held on Tuesday, 3rd March, 2020 

from 7.00 pm - 7.50 pm 
 
 

Present: M Pulfer (Chair) 
R Cromie (Vice-Chair) 

 
 

A Boutrup 
M Cornish 
 

S Hicks 
L Stockwell 
 

 
 

 
Absent: Councillors P Budgen 
 
Also Present:  
 
 
 

1. TO RECEIVE APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE.  
 
Apologies were received from Councillor Budgen. 
 

2. TO RECEIVE DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST FROM MEMBERS IN RESPECT OF 
ANY MATTER ON THE AGENDA.  
 
None. 
 

3. TO CONFIRM THE MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING HELD ON 12 
NOVEMBER 2019.  
 
The Minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 12 November 2019 were 
agreed as a correct record and signed by the Chairman.   
 

4. TO CONSIDER ANY ITEMS THAT THE CHAIRMAN AGREES TO TAKE AS 
URGENT BUSINESS.  
 
None. 
 

5. INTERNAL AUDIT - MONITORING REPORT 21ST FEBRUARY 2020.  
 
Chris Bower, Senior Auditor Crawley Borough Council introduced the report and he 
apologised for the absence of Gillian Edwards.   
 
The Chairman asked for comments on the report.   
 
Members discussed the monitoring report and expressed concern with the high 
priority findings of the payment made in error and the Council Tax credit balances.  
The Senior Auditor advised that the erroneous payment was human error with the 
new financial management system (FMS) and measures are now in place to prevent 
a reoccurrence.  He noted that Council Tax credit balances occur when properties 
are revalued by the Valuation Office Agency and a new process will be in place from 
May to manage the credit balances.  Kevin Stewart, Business Unit Leader for 



 
 

 
 

Revenues and Benefits advised that some credit balances are created when 
residents move out of the area and the Revenues Team are working through the 
accounts in credit. He confirmed that new Council Tax bills include any credit and 
outstanding balances and provide a revised total. In response to a member’s 
question he will provide by email a summary breakdown of the credit balances 
indicating the value for those who have moved out of the District.  
 
Members discussed the rating system for audits and the Human Resources audit and 
had some concern with the Contracts Register finding.  The Senior Auditor advised 
that the highest rating is ‘substantial assurance’ followed by ‘satisfactory’, ‘limited’ 
and the lowest is ‘no assurance’.  The Senior Auditor referred to the follow up HR 
audit and confirmed that all new staff have a right to work in the UK which is stated 
on a copy of their passport.  Members were given a verbal update on the Contracts 
Register.  A recent review of the register has shown that there had been no updates 
since November 2019.   Business Unit Leaders have been reminded to update the 
register as this does not form part of the contract documentation created when 
contracts are finalised.  The Committee will be updated on this work at the next 
meeting.   
 
As there were no further questions the Chairman took Members to the 
recommendations in the report which were agreed unanimously. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
The Committee received and noted the report.  
 

6. THREE YEAR INTERNAL AUDIT PLAN.  
 
Chris Bower, Senior Auditor, at Crawley Borough Council introduced the report.  He 
confirmed most of the audits were complete.  
  
As there were no questions the Chairman took Members to the recommendations in 
the report which were agreed unanimously. 
 
RESOLVED 
  
The Committee received and noted the report. 
 

7. TREASURY MANAGEMENT COUNTERPARTY COMPARISON.  
 
Peter Stuart, Head of Corporate Resources introduced the report which included a 
comparison of UK banks and building societies.  He advised that the article was from 
a respected journal and there had been no significant changes since the article was 
written. The Committee were advised that there is no significant problem in using the 
building societies and these are more than adequate for the Council’s financial 
business. 
 
The Chairman suggested that having researched the Council’s use of financial 
institutions due diligence is now complete. 
 
Members conformed that the report provided reassurance.  It was noted that even 
though the article was from 2015 and some banking systems have changed, it was 
still a good indicator from the Council’s perspective. 
 



 
 

 
 

It was agreed that the Head of Corporate Resources will check whether a more 
recent report has been commissioned and he will report back at the meeting on 15 
September.   
 
As there were no further questions the Chairman took Members to the 
recommendations in the report which were agreed unanimously. 

 
RESOLVED 

 
The Committee received and noted the report. 
 

8. TREASURY MANAGEMENT STRATEGY STATEMENT AND ANNUAL 
INVESTMENT STRATEGY 2020/21 TO 2022/23.  
 
Peter Stuart, Head of Corporate Resources introduced the report.  He highlighted 
that Halifax and HBOS have been removed as they are no longer on the suggested 
credit list and noted the amendment to the investment in the Local Authorities’ 
Property Fund.  
 
Members discussed the use of “green” and “ethical” investments and whether the 
financial institutions used by the Council have ethical investment practices.  The 
Head of Corporate Resources advised that the service is provided by Adur and 
Worthing and he could ask what their plans are on this issue.  The Chairman asked 
for a report to update the Committee on 15 September. 
 
In response to a Member’s question the Head of Corporate Resources noted that the 
treasury management strategy statement is not a balance sheet and only lists cash 
and cash equivalents.  
 
As there were no further questions the Chairman took Members to the 
recommendations in the report which were agreed unanimously. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
The Committee agreed to recommend to Council:  
 
(i) the proposed Treasury Management Strategy Statement (TMSS) for 2020/21 

and the following two years,   
(ii) the Annual Investment Strategy (AIS) and the Minimum Revenue Provision 

Statement (MRP) as contained in Sections 4 and 2.3 respectively of the report; 
(iii) the Prudential Indicators contained within this report.   
 

9. EXTERNAL AUDIT PLAN.  
 
Jack Dunkley, Manager Ernst and Young introduced the report.  He noted the risks 
associated with the introduction of a new FMS (listed as a ledger system in the 
report), the valuation of land and pension liabilities.   He highlighted a new area of 
focus, IFRS 16 leases which the Council must disclose the impact of now before the 
change in standards next year and which will be reported on in 2020/21. He 
concluded that there is no significant risk in the ‘value for money’ part of the plan. 
 
Kevin Suter, Ernst & Young advised they are working through the procedures and will 
report back on any concerns with the Contracts Register at the meeting in July.  He 
commented that guidance on the new directive is being released slowly.  In response 



 
 

 
 

to a question from the Chairman he confirmed that the valuation of the pension fund 
is underway, and the management team will report any concerns to the Committee.  
 
As there were no further questions the Chairman took Members to the 
recommendations in the report which were agreed unanimously. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
The Committee received and noted the audit plan. 
 

10. EXTERNAL AUDIT: HOUSING BENEFIT ASSURANCE REPORT.  
 
Kevin Suter, Ernest & Young introduced the report. He noted the work to certify the 
Housing Benefit Subsidy claim for 2018/19 and the 11 sets of extending testing. He 
confirmed that there was no repayment of subsidy to the Department of Work and 
Pensions (DWP) for the year.  
 
Kevin Stewart, Business Unit Leader for Revenues and Benefits higlighted the 
complexity of Housing Benefit Subsidy claims.  He confirmed that measures were in 
place to retrain staff and to mitigate against mistakes going forwards.  He explained 
the sensitivity historically of Housing Benefit Subsidy to the Council and noted that for 
three years there has been no repayment of the subsidy to DWP.  He also stated that 
year on year testing is dependent on the errors found.  The increase in fees was 
noted and so too the different way in which audit work is now procured through the 
DWP.  
 
Members expressed concerns over the errors in processing claims and sought 
reassurance that progress was being made in terms of accuracy.  The Business Unit 
Leader stated that the DWP had signed off the claim so that should provide some 
reassurance and he will feed back at a later meeting on the procedures and action 
plan now in place.   He noted that he is also making a representation to the DWP as 
some cases are very complex, i.e. changes in income and the current inflexibility of 
the current subsidy audit.   
 
In response to a question Kevin Suter confirmed that the DWP do take their 
assurance from the report by Ernst & Young and a standard methodology is used in 
preparing the report.  He confirmed that cases are complex, and they do not consider 
the rounding of figures as errors but differences of 1p must be investigated given that 
there is no materiality floor. 
 
The Head of Corporate Resources stated that a formal response will be given on the 
issue of quality assurance and training.  
 
Kevin Suter highlighted the time constraints for auditors and that auditing housing 
benefit claims is a difficult and specialist area and that costs for the subsidy audit can 
now be fully recovered.  It was noted that the audit for the Council has been signed 
off on time when other Local Authorities are experiencing difficulties with external 
audit resources, with other 100 Authorities not meeting the DWP deadline.  
 
As there were no further questions the Chairman took Members to the 
recommendations in the report which were agreed unanimously. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
The Committee received and noted the report. 



 
 

 
 

 

11. QUESTIONS PURSUANT TO COUNCIL PROCEDURE RULE 10.2 DUE NOTICE 
OF WHICH HAS BEEN GIVEN.  
 
None. 
 

 
 
 

The meeting finished at 7.50 pm 
 

Chairman 
 


